No.S3-189379/2018/PHQ

Police Headquarters, Thiruvananthapuram phq.pol@kerala.gov.in 04712721547 Dated. | \alpha -10-2020

Circular, 40/2020/PHQ

Sub: - Kerala Police Dept. - Publishing of Circulars / important orders in the Official website of Kerala Police - Guidelines modified - Reg.

Ref: 1. GO (Rt) No. 2178/2010/Home Dated 30.06.2010.2. PHQ Circular No.34/2020/PHQ dated 31.08.2020.

As per the reference 1st cited, iAPS (Internal Administrative Processing System) has been implemented in all offices of the Kerala Police Department to facilitate the administrative functions of the offices with the help of technology and to make the office procedures, as well as the files, flow more efficient and transparent. Further, iAPS application included the facility to publish important orders/quotation notices directly to the official website of Kerala Police by the Seat Clerk themselves and guidelines were issued in this regard, vide Circular 2nd cited.

02. In this regard, it is hereby further clarified that all the PHQ Circulars will be published in the public domain of the official website of Kerala Police. Other orders (DGOs, Seniority list, Select List, Departmental Test Results and Office Memorandum) / Executive Directive will be available to all departmental users.

03. The Circular issued, vide reference 2nd cited, is also hereby modified to this extent.

Loknath Behera IPS DGP & State Police Chief

To: 1. All Officers in List 'B'

2. SP, ICT, SCRB for necessary action.

Copy To: 1. CAs to DGP & SPC / all officers in PHQ.

2. All Ministerial Staff, PHQ.

3. Circular Book / Stock File / D Space.